## **RESOLUTION 2019-57**

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT AN APPLICATION TO THE GRAND VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION REQUESTING GRANT FUNDS FOR THE DESIGN OF THE FREMONT ST. FROM HIGHWAY 6 TO SKIFF RD. INCLUDING THE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN AND FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION CIRCULATION PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fruita is eligible to apply for Multi-Modal Options Funds available from the Grand Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization, and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Fruita has prioritized completion of the Fremont St. corridor and designing the improvements at the intersection with Highway 6 to Skiff Road would set the City up to be ready to construct the improvements when funds are available; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Fruita has prioritized the completion of an updated Circulation Plan which includes active transportation to better meet the demands of the growth in recent years; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Fruita intends to submit grants to the Grand Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization for Multi-Modal Options Funds for the completion of the roadway design circulation plan stated above in accordance with the City Council's goals; and

**WHEREAS**, the Fruita City Council fully supports the completion of the projects if a grant were to be awarded by the Grand Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THAT THE CITY COUNCIL HEREBY STRONGLY ENDORSES THESE GRANT APPLICATIONS AND FURTHER RESOLVES THAT:

- 1. The recitals above are hereby incorporated as findings by the Fruita City Council.
- 2. The Fruita City Council strongly supports the grant applications submitted by the City of Fruita.
- 3. If grants are awarded, the Fruita City Council strongly supports the completion of the projects.
- 4. The City Council of the City of Fruita authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any grant awarded pursuant to a grant agreement with the Grand Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization.
- 6. If a grant is awarded, the Fruita City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign a grant agreement with the Grand Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THIS 5<sup>th</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019.

	CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO
	Joel Kincaid, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Margaret Sell, City Clerk	